
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
EDUCATION ADVISORY BOARD

TUESDAY, 3 OCTOBER 2017 AT 4.00 PM

CONFERENCE ROOM B - CIVIC OFFICES

Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher Democratic Services Tel: 02392 834056
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

Membership

Councillor Hannah Hockaday (Chair)

Councillor Suzy Horton Councillor Neill Young

Diocesan representative - Church of England 
Diocesan representative - Roman Catholic
Teacher Liaison Panel representative

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting).

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declarations of interests 

3  Minutes of the last meeting - 3 July 2017 (Pages 5 - 8)

The minutes of the last meeting on 3 July are attached for approval.  

4  Overview of the 2017 Provisional Results (Pages 9 - 30)

This summary provides an overview of 2017 provisional results for Portsmouth 
for headline attainment measures across all key stages.  The data is being 
used to inform the Portsmouth Education Partnership's Performance 
Dashboard and the prioritisation of schools for targeted school improvement 

Public Document Pack



2

support (refer to the separate report). 

RECOMMENDED that Board Members note the provisional results for 
2017 and how it is informing school improvement priorities for 2017/18 
(refer to the separate report).

5  Portsmouth Education Strategy 2017 - 2020 

A verbal update will be provided due to the late closing of the consultation 
exercise.

6  Exclusion of Press and Public 

That in view of the contents of the following item on the agenda the 
Committee is RECOMMENDED to adopt the following motion:

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 
1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act, 
1985, the press and public be excluded for the consideration of the following 
item on the grounds that the report contains information defined as exempt in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972”.

The public interest in maintaining the exemption must outweigh the public 
interest in disclosing the information. Under the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) England Regulations 
2012, regulation 5, the reasons for exemption of the listed items is shown 
below. 

Members of the public may make representation as to why the item should be 
held in open session. A statement of the Council’s response to 
representations received will be given at the meeting so that this can be taken 
into account when members decide whether or not to deal with the item under 
exempt business.

(NB The exempt/confidential committee papers on the agenda will contain 
information which is commercially, legally or personally sensitive and should 
not be divulged to third parties. Members are reminded of standing order 
restrictions on the disclosure of exempt information and are invited to return 
their exempt documentation to the Local Democracy Officer at the conclusion 
of the meeting for shredding.)

Item     Exemption Para No.*

7. School Improvement Priorities Report - Appendix 1 only      paragraph 3

*Paragraph 3 -   Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).

7  School Improvement Priorities for 2017/18 (Pages 31 - 40)



3

This report provides an outline of the council's school improvement priorities 
for 2017/18 and an update on the targeted work undertaken by the 
Portsmouth Teaching School Alliance on behalf of the council to provide 
school improvement support to LA Maintained schools.  

Appendix 1 to the report has not been published as this contains exempt 
information and will be made available to the Education Advisory Board 
members at the meeting.

RECOMMENDED that members of the Education Advisory Board 
endorse the priorities for school improvement support for 2017/18 and 
note the support that was provided in 2016/17.

8  Date of next meeting 

For the Board to agree when to hold the next meeting in the Spring term. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
1 

 

EDUCATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting of the Education Advisory Board held on Monday, 3 
July 2017 at 4.00 pm in Conference Room A, Civic Offices 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Hannah Hockaday (in the Chair) 
Councillor Suzy Horton 

 
Also Present 
Alison Jeffery, Director of Children, Families and 
Education 
Mike Stoneman, Deputy Director of Children, Families 
and Education - Education Service  
Hilary Loder, Independent Chair of the Portsmouth 
Education Partnership Strategic Board 
Jo Peach, Director of Learning, Portsmouth Teaching 
School Alliance 
 

 
7. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Neill Young and Helen 
Reeder, TLP representative.  
 

8. Declarations of interests 
 
Councillor Suzy Horton declared a personal interest as she is a governor at 
Craneswater Junior School.  
 

9. Minutes of the last meeting - 2 February 2017 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2017 be 
agreed as a correct record.  
 
 

10. Portsmouth Education Partnership and School Improvement - update 
 
The report was introduced by Mike Stoneman.  He explained that the 
Portsmouth Education Partnership (PEP) Strategy Board took place this 
morning.  He reminded members that an update on the PEP had been 
provided at the last Education Advisory Board and officers had explained that 
early priorities had been agreed.  A half day workshop took place on 7 
February where all schools and partners reflected on progress.  This was 
used to shape the agenda going forward. At the last PEP Strategic Board 
meeting it was agreed to continue with the current structures as they are 
working well.   
 
Mike summarised the sub groups and said that it would be good to get more 
people involved on these groups, particularly school leaders. There are head 

Page 
[...]
here are no inadequate schools and many of the schools that are 
below good are close to good.  4 maintained schools are at grade 3, 
with 2 of these working at good currently and the others working 
towards that.  Significant support is being provided to these schools.  
 

With reference to Ofsted inspections, Councillor Horton referred to the 
Craneswater Junior School inspection as she is a governor there.  She said 
their recent inspection had been extremely thorough and they had picked up 
that one of their policies on the school website was out of date. Jo said that 
ideally they would like governors to be involved in helping the school with 
checking information is correct and up to date on their school website.   
 
In response to a question from Councillor Horton, Mike said that school 
improvement funding for SEN is required to improve outcomes for those 
pupils on SEN support in mainstream schools. This has formed part of a 
Round 1 bid to the DfE under the Strategic School Improvement Fund, the 
outcome of which will be known in late August.  
 
RESOLVED the Education Advisory Board: 

(1) Noted the progress that has been made to establish the 
Portsmouth Education Partnership 

(2) Endorsed the draft Education Strategy for Portsmouth which is 
currently out for consultation.  

(3) Endorsed the school improvement support that is being provided 
by the council for Priority 1 and 2 LA maintained schools.  

 
  
 

11. Ofsted inspections - update on recent inspections and overall position 
for the city 
 
Mike Stoneman introduced the report and summarised table 1 showing the 
outcome of the 7 school inspections during the Spring and Summer 2017.  A 
further three inspections have since taken place for Copnor Primary School, 
Ark Dickens Primary Academy and Manor Infant School.  The outcomes of 
these will not be known until later in July.   
 

Page 7



 
4 

 

He drew attention to the Ofsted inspection at Milton Park Primary School 
which had been rat
[...]
 being used to inform the Portsmouth Education 
Partnership's Performance Dashboard and the prioritisation of schools 
for targeted school improvement support (refer to the separate report).  

2. Recommendation 

2.1 It is recommended that Board Members note the provisional 
results for 2017 and how it is informing school improvement 
priorities for 2017/18 (refer to the separate report). 

 
3. Context  

 Changes introduced from 2016 

3.1 A new primary assessment framework was introduced from 2016 which 

removed assessment by levels and introduced scaled scores and 

expected standards at key stage 1 and key stage 2.  Due to these 

changes, results from 2016 for KS1 and KS2 cannot be directly 

compared with previous years. 

3.2 In 2016, a new accountability framework was also introduced at key 

stage 4 which included new headline measures of performance 

(Progress 8 and Attainment 8). 

 

Changes introduced from 2017 

3.3 From 2017 a new 9 to 1 grading scale is being introduced for GCSEs, 

replacing A* to G, with 9 being the highest grade.  The new grading 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2 
 

system is being rolled out over the next four years starting with maths 

and English exams in 2017, with all subjects being covered by 2020.  

3.4 Aligned to the change in grading system, the Department for Education 

has introduced the concept of a 'standard pass' (Grade 4 or above) and 

'strong pass' (Grade 5 or above).  The standard pass is aligned to the 

old grade C and remains the minimum level that students need to 

achieve in order that they are not required to continue studying English 

and maths post 16.   

3.5 The proportion of students achieving a 'strong pass' in English and 

maths will be a headline measure of school performance.  The 

proportion of students achieving a standard pass (grade 4 or higher) 

will also be published in the schools performance tables and will be 

comparable to the proportion achieving a grade C or above in 2016.   


[...]
: Writing KS1: MathsEYFSP Phonics Year 1 

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Children’s Trust Board 

19th September 2017

Overview of the 

provisional results 2017P
age 21



Changing Context

2016

•New primary assessment framework introduced –
scaled scores and expected standards at KS1 and 
KS2 

•Key Stage 4 new accountability framework and 
headline measures (Progress 8, Attainment 8) 

2017

•9 to 1 grading scale introduced for GCSEs (English 
& Maths)

•‘Strong’ and ‘Standard’ passes (Grades 5+ and 4+)

P
age 22



Provisional EYFSP Results 

� The percentage of children achieving a good level of development

(GLD) has increased from 69.6% in 2016 to 71.0% in 2017 – in line 

with national

P
age 23



Provisional Phonics Yr 1 Results 

� Fell from 81% in 2016 to 77%  in 2017 and is now below the proxy

national having been slightly above national in 2016.

P
age 24



Provisional KS1 Results 
� Improvements made across  all three  headline measures but  these mirrored the 

national gains so we remain below national for all measures

� No change to the gap to national for R & M but W has closed by 1% point. 

P
age 25



Provisional KS2 Results: Attainment 

� 6% point increase for combined RWM at expected standard increasing 

from 48% to 56% - but gap below national remains  almost the same 

(closed by 0.6 % points.)

P
age 26



Provisional KS2 Results: Attainment
� 7% point increase for maths at expected standard increasing from 64% to 71%, 

gap to national closing by 2.2% points 

� Despite gains in Reading and Writing the gaps to national have remained the 

same

P
age 27



Provisional KS2 Results: Progress 
� Provisional KS2 Progress scores have improved in Reading and 

Maths and dropped in Writing

� Provisional KS2 Progress scores across all three measures remains 

significantly below national

P
age 28



Provisional Key Stage 4 Results

Portsmouth 2017 

provisional 
Portsmouth  2016 National 2016 

Attainment 8 average score per pupil 40.3
46.3 

(40.4 shadow)
49.9

Pupils achieving a standard pass (grade 4+) 

in English & maths (A*-C in 2016)
58.5% 58.3% 63%

Pupils achieving a standard pass (grade 4+) 

in English (A*-C in 2016)
70.5% 68.5% 75%

Pupils achieving a standard pass (grade 4+)  

in maths (A*-C in 2016)
64.0% 65.9% 69%

English Baccalaureate % entered 43% 38% 40%

English Baccalaureate % standard pass

(A*-C in 2016)
21% 19% 25%

� Attainment in Eng & maths GCSEs has remained consistent with performance 

in 2016, based on provisional data supplied by secondary schools.  

� The % of pupils achieving a 'standard pass' of grade 4 or above in English & 

maths is in line with the proportion of pupils achieving grades A*-C in 2016.  

� Improvement in English (68.5 to 70.5%), and a drop in maths (65.9 to 64.0%).  

� The average Attainment 8 score is in line with 2016 shadow data.

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

  
Meeting: 
 
Subject: 

Education Advisory Board 
 
School Improvement Priorities for 2017/18 
 

Date: 
 
Report from: 
 
Report by: 
 

3rd October 2017 
 
Alison Jeffery,  Director of Children, Families and Education  
 
Mike Stoneman, Deputy Director of Children, Families and 
Education – Education Service 

 

 
1. Purpose of report 
  

 1.1 This report provides an outline of the council's school improvement 
priorities for 2017/18 and an update on the targeted work undertaken by 
the Portsmouth Teaching School Alliance on behalf of the council to 
provide school improvement support to LA Maintained schools.   

  
2. Recommendations 

  
 2.1 It is recommended that members of the Education Advisory Board 

endorse the priorities for school improvement support for 2017/18 
and note the support that was provided in 2016/17. 

 
3. School Improvement Support  
 

 Background 
 
 3.1 The council has a statutory duty to improve standards and ensure that the 

schools that fall under the council’s responsibility (referred to as LA 
Maintained Schools) maintain high standards.  Whist many of the city’s 
schools have joined Multi Academy Trusts (MATs), over 50% of schools 
remain under the responsibility of the council. 

 
 3.2 Furthermore, despite the freedoms and flexibilities granted to schools 

under the Academies Act 2010, local authorities retain a legal 
responsibility for performance in the area as a whole (under the 1996 
Education Act). In addition, there is an expectation for local authorities to 
act as strategic commissioners for all schools.  

 
 3.3 It is in this context that the Portsmouth Education Partnership (PEP) was 

established in November 2016; a schools-led Partnership bringing 
together Multi Academy Trusts, individual schools and academies, the 
Local Authority, Portsmouth Teaching School Alliance, colleges, early 
years settings and a range of key partners in order to collectively drive 
improved attainment and opportunity for all children and young people 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

across the city.  As part of these new arrangements a School 
Improvement Board has been established which is chaired by a 
Headteacher. The Board oversees the main priorities for school 
improvement across the city and is developing a collaborative school 
improvement programme, sharing information about the support that is 
available (a school to school support directory has been developed) and 
co-ordinating applications for school improvement funding (e.g. Strategic 
School Improvement Fund).   

 
 3.3 Targeted school improvement support for LA Maintained schools has 

been outsourced by the council to the Portsmouth Teaching School 
Alliance which reports into the School Improvement Board. 

 
 PEP Performance Dashboard 2017 
 
 3.4 The School Improvement Board has also developed a Performance 

Dashboard which RAG rates a range of indicators across all key stages in 
schools.  This in turn helps to inform and priori
[...]
rton, Ark Dickens, Victory, Westover 

 Progress was strong at KS1-2 for Victory and Westover in all 3 subjects 
 

 
 

Page 40


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting - 3 July 2017
	4 Overview of the 2017 Provisional Results
	CTB Provisional Results 2017

	7 School Improvement Priorities for 2017/18
	Appendix 2 Challenge the Gap Summary2
	School Improvements - Appendix 3 PEP School improvement update Sept 2017




Minutes of the meeting


1

EDUCATION ADVISORY BOARD

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Education Advisory Board 
held on Tuesday, 3 October 2017 at 4.00 pm at the Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present

Councillor Hannah Hockaday (in the Chair)

Councillors Suzy Horton
Neill Young

Apologies for Absence

12. Apologies for absence

There were no apologies for absence.  Apologies for lateness were given for 
Alison Jeffery, Director of Children, Families and Education.   

13. Declarations of interests

Councillor Suzy Horton declared a personal interest as she is a governor at 
Craneswater Junior School.  

Councillor Neill Young declared a personal interest as he works for a speech 
and language therapy charity. 

14. Minutes of the last meeting - 3 July 2017

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2017 be 
agreed as a correct record. 

15. Overview of the 2017 Provisional Results

The report was introduced by Mike Stoneman who explained he also had 
some power point slides to show to the panel.  This could be made available 
to the board following the meeting.  

He explained that the results are still provisional and were based on data 
provided by the schools. The full set of validated data will be available in 
January.  There were some missing results for KS4 (comparison with national 
and Progress 8) which were expected next week.  

He explained that in 2016 a new primary assessment framework was 
introduced which introduced scaled scores and expected standards for KS1 
and KS2.  A new accountability framework was also introduced for KS4 which 
included measures of performance (Progress 8 and Attainment 8).  In 2017 a 
new 9 to 1 grading scale was introduced for GCSEs replacing A* to G with 9 
being the highest grade. The new grading system is being gradually 
introduced over the next four years, starting with English and maths exams in 



2

2017.  All subjects will be under the new grading system by 2020. This 
therefore makes it difficult to compare results from previous years. 

Early Years Foundation Stage Profile
Mike referred to the graphs in the presentation which showed that Portsmouth 
was well above the national average in 2015 in terms of the Good Level of 
Development (GLD) measure.  In 2016 national caught up with us although 
Portsmouth still showed a significant improvement.  In 2017 further 
improvements were made but again not as rapid as national - the gap is now 
only half a percentage point. In response to a question, Mike said that this 
wasn't a significant concern.  Ella Harbut, who is an Early Years Advisory 
Teacher and leads the moderation on the EYFSP is doing some investigation 
around this and providing support to those early years where there are 
concerns and this is fed into the school improvement board as part of the PEP 
arrangements.  
It is an encouraging picture overall.  Jo Peach added that they are 
investigating whether there are any trends but it does seem to be a mixed 
picture with no common pattern. Influx of EAL pupils could be part of the 
issue.

Phonics year 1 results 
Mike referred to the graphs in the presentation which showed that in 2015 
Portsmouth was well below national average.  In 2016 Portsmouth increased 
significantly and went above national.  In 2017 Portsmouth dropped below 
national. Mike said it was difficult to give a clear indication as to why there 
was a drop as there were no obvious patterns.  Jo Peach added that when 
this was looked into, some schools had performed particularly badly, some of 
whom are good schools, and other schools have done really well.  When the 
individual schools were investigated for one it was a case of an influx of EAL 
pupils and they were not ready for the phonics tests.  In some of the schools 
that had performed badly it was an issue of a lack of breadth of vocabulary 
which can really disadvantage children.  This one does fluctuate and the LA 
has also not got a full breakdown of the detail so it's very difficult to give any 
data breakdown.  The main thing is to talk to schools to see what they think 
happened and what can be done to improve this.  In response to a question 
Jo confirmed it could also be due to cohort issues and staffing issues. Hilary 
Loder added that this data doesn't link back in any coherent way to the early 
years data.   

KS1 results
Mike explained that there are only 2 years' worth of data as the new measures 
were introduced in 2016.  In all three areas of reading, writing and maths 
there have been improvements which is pleasing.  Writing in particular was 
good with the gap closing between the national figures. The others stayed the 
same and this reflects the improvements that have been mirrored at a national 
level. 

In response to a question, Jo explained that teachers learn how to teach the 
test.  Last year a new moderation arrangement was introduced and this is 
very robust.  The LA has a strong relationship with Southampton City Council 



3

and they are both working under the same arrangements.  The lead 
moderator in Southampton is working in Portsmouth and have a really strong 
programme of briefings and CPD.  More confident this year about the 
accuracy of the teacher judgements.

In response to a question about contrast with our neighbours, Mike explained 
that the nearest direct comparison is Southampton and we have done 
reasonably well compared to Southampton.  The same can be said of 
comparisons with our 10 statistical neighbours. .  

ACTION - Mike said he would produce a table of our statistical neighbours to 
show the comparison of KS1 results.  This will be circulated to board. 
Members once the validated results were available (January 2018). 

KS2 results
Mike referred to the graphs and said that there was a 6% point increase for 
combined reading, writing and maths at expected standard increasing from 
48% to 56% which is a big jump, however the gap below national remains 
almost the same.  In reading, writing and maths all three have seen 
improvements with a particular gain in maths.  Writing has increased slightly 
and reading is broadly where we were last year. 

In response to a question Mike explained that writing in KS2 is subject to 
teacher assessment so this is where moderation comes in.  We will moderate 
a 25% sample and there is a very robust process in place.  In response to a 
question Mike said that in some ways he was not surprised to see the gap 
widen for writing and the LA had predicted that this might happen due to the 
arrangements put in place to support moderation.  Overall though this was 
very encouraging and there are some fantastic success stories across some 
schools making significant progress.   

In response to a question regarding comparison between results between 
those schools that are all through primary schools compared to infant/junior 
schools, Mike said this has been looked at and he would circulate some 
analysis around that.  The analysis is not conclusive but primary KS2 tend to 
do better than Junior KS2.   Mike added that progress figures for KS2 - apart 
from writing, reading and maths all improved in terms of progress scores. 

KS4 results 
As mentioned earlier in the meeting the LA is still waiting for more details.  
These figures are based on figures received from school so are still 
provisional.  .  The standard pass at grade 4 and above for English and maths 
was 58.5% - almost the same as the broadly equivalent A*-C figure from 2016 
of 58.3%. 
A breakdown of secondary schools is included in the back of the report. 

The government is also measuring the number of pupils entering the English 
Baccalaureate. The English Baccalaureate (Ebacc) is a school performance 
measure. It allows people to see how many pupils get a grade C or above in 
the core academic subjects at key stage 4 in any government-funded school. 
The Ebacc is made up of English, maths, history or geography, the sciences 



4

and a modern foreign language.  Schools are increasing number of pupils 
entering the English Baccalaureate and still improving their results which is 
good to see.  It is slightly contentious as subjects that make up the English 
Baccalaureate aren't for everybody and do not want to discourage pupils from 
taking subjects such as music, art.  Some schools will be more encouraging 
pupils to take this on more than others.  Ofsted are taking a harder line on this 
so we need to have our eye on that and watch that carefully 

ACTIONS:  
Mike Stoneman to provide for the Board:

 A table of our statistical neighbours to show the comparison of results.
 Analysis of results between all through primary schools compared to 

infant/junior schools. 

RESOLVED the Board Members noted the provisional results for 2017 
and noted how it is informing school improvement priorities for 2017/18.  

16. Portsmouth Education Strategy 2017 - 2020

Mike Stoneman gave a verbal update due to the late closing of the 
consultation exercise.  He reminded the Board that they had discussed the 
draft strategy at the previous meeting.  This had gone out to consultation 
which ended on 22 September.  The PEP is currently putting together a 
summary report of the responses received which will be going to the PEP 
Strategic Board on Monday.  Mike said he would circulate a summary of 
responses to the consultation to the Board. He explained that there had been 
a disappointing response to the consultation and more responses had been 
received from partners' e.g. colleges, health colleagues and the university 
rather than schools.  The PEP had already listened to feedback from the 
workshops with HTs and feedback from the groups set up so this has all fed 
into this.    Feedback overall has been very positive and have received 
feedback across all of the 10 objectives.  The PEP is now looking at how can 
strengthen the objectives in light of the feedback.  Feedback included:

 Culture and international work came across as lacking within the 
overall strategy.

 Public health and physical health - there is a separate strategy being 
developed under the Children Trust Board.  Therefore although they 
accept this feedback this will be reflected under a separate strategy. 

 Some comments that the strategy was not aspirational enough.  Mike 
said he would argue that it is ambitious but it may need to be more 
upbeat so the PEP is reflecting on this.  

 Although a range of performance measures are given at back of the 
document, feedback was given that a section on how the PEP judge 
success should be provided at the front of the document in a succinct 
format. 

Next steps



5

 To produce summary of responses for PEP Strategic Board on 
Monday. 

 A revised version of the strategy completed for later this month and 
summary document produced. 

 The 10 strategic objectives will feature on the PEP website which is 
due to go live this month. Test version of website will be shown to the 
PEP Strategic Board on Monday.  

ACTION:
Mike Stoneman to circulate a summary of responses to the Education 
Strategy consultation to the Board.  

 

17. Exclusion of Press and Public

The Chair advised that as long as members did not discuss the detail of the 
exempt appendix, the meeting could continue in open session.  

18. School Improvement Priorities for 2017/18

Mike Stoneman introduced the report and circulated the exempt appendix 
which showed the PEP performance dashboard.  

It was explained that the council has a statutory duty for school improvement, 
particularly for LA maintained schools.   Currently 50% of schools in 
Portsmouth are LA maintained although it is expected over the next 18 
months over 75% of schools will be part of a MAT.  Under the Academies Act 
2010, LAs retain a legal responsibility for performance in the area as a whole. 
Therefore when a school moves to a MAT, as strategic commissioners the LA 
retains that responsibility.  This is why Portsmouth moved to the PEP to 
ensure that all work together to deliver positive outcomes across the city.  

Underneath the PEP is the School Improvement Board which the headteacher 
of St Edmund's chairs.  The Board includes headteachers from schools (there 
is one LA maintained headteacher and the remainder are academy heads) 
and local authority officers. 

There are a range of performance measures that underpin the dashboard and 
there are provisional data for all measures and these are then RAG rated 
using criteria agreed by the school improvement board.  This then informs a 
prioritisation of schools. Currently for our LA maintained schools we have 12 
schools that fall under priority 1 and 2 and they are the focus for this term.  
For priority 3 schools, although these will not be targeted, the LA has said if 
they have concerns they can talk to the LA and can provide support.  With 
academy schools the LA does not give a priority rating.  In the annual 
meetings with the MATs they will go through data for each of the academies 
in that trust and seek assurances to see why any areas are rated red.  Look at 



6

how to share strengths across city and how this will benefit other schools.  
Every school has a copy of their individual dashboard. 

In response to a question, Mike explained if a school has an Ofsted grade of 3 
or below, they automatically become a priority 1 school. When the LA send 
out the letters to schools, also enclose the school support directory which 
gives details of all system leaders operating across the city.  

Jo Peach added that they have not yet included the special schools within the 
dashboard however this would be published later this year.  The special 
schools were RAG rated last year to see what worked and different measures 
are needed for special schools.  This will include the Harbour School where 
because of the nature of the school several different measures for each of the 
sites are needed. Jo and Mike had a productive meeting today with the HT of 
Harbour about a range of performance reviews and where focus will be.  

Appendix 3 of the report provides an update on LA schools which Jo 
summarised.  In terms of successes she highlighted successes at Manor 
Infant which has moved from grade 3 to grade 2.  
Mike went on to explain that the Strategic School Improvement fund is a 
national fund that opened up just before the summer and there are three 
rounds of bidding.  Due to the PEP Portsmouth is in a good position to apply 
to the fund.  Working closely with another teaching school who have been 
coordinating bids on behalf of the sub region 3 bids were submitted: 

(1) Challenging the gap - focussing on improving outcomes for 
disadvantaged children.  This is a £200k programme that was 
successful.  Involving 18 schools both LA, academies and special 
schools.  This will have a huge impact on overall attainment in the city.  
Already up and running, had first briefing and workshop already and 
moving swiftly on so very encouraging.  

(2) SEN - focussing on those pupils needing SEN support in mainstream 
schools as evidence shows they are performing less well than their 
peers compared to the national picture.  This bid was unsuccessful but 
the LA are considering resubmitting this bid for round two with a 
deadline of 20th October. 

(3) Maths KS1 and 2 - led by Solent Maths Hub this was also unsuccessful 
It is unlikely that Solent Maths Hub will be resubmitting a bid. There is 
already a lot of support going into Portsmouth through the  hub so we 
are less concerned about that.  

Literacy in KS1 and KS2 has been identified as a sub-regional priority and a 
bid is being considered for round three in December/January. 

School improvement areas for development in 2017/18:
The LA have already identified a number of schools where want to trial a 
programme around SEND reviews.  Partner a poor performing school with a 
national leader and one other schools which has a good track record - and 
undertake a review.  This then links to 3 session workshops with follow up 
support from SLEs.  The LA would like to have something comprehensive 
across Portsmouth.  Planning on basis that might not win this bid so have six 



7

schools we want to work with this year. If the bid is successful then this can 
be scaled up.   

Another area the LA is focussing on is about improving subject training.  
Subject networks have been set up in English, maths, science and modern 
foreign language across primary and secondary through the PEP.  Also a lot 
of effort has been put into leadership training and a lot of schools have signed 
up to those.  Hoping to have a local hub which will train up the middle leaders. 

In response to questions the following matters were clarified:
 Ella Harbut, early years lead advisor who sits on the School 

Improvement Board is looking at a prioritisation list similar to the 
dashboard for early years.  Mike said an update could be provided at 
the next meeting. 

 Willows Nursey is special school setting but also operates on a private 
daycare basis and there is a lot of synergy between the two.  The 
quality of the 30 hours is essential for setting the standard for the early 
years setting. 

 The PEP is the key way forward for challenging academies, and 
regular meetings with MATs take place to talk about their dashboards.  
These meetings are very positive and Mike gave an example of a 
meeting with TSAT earlier today where they discussed the dashboards 
for their 5 schools.  Mike was reassured with what they are doing and 
they talked about support the LA can provide.  The relationship is 
strong with most academy trusts.  There are some very strong 
headteachers in the city and the LA are looking at using these to help 
schools who are struggling. 

 
RESOLVED that the Education Advisory Board members endorsed the 
priorities for school improvement support for 2017/18 and noted the 
support that was provided in 2016/17.  

19. Date of next meeting

It was agreed that the next meeting be held in early February and a date 
would be circulated in due course.  Mike added that this would be a good time 
to bring a 6 monthly update on the PEP forward to the Board. 

The meeting concluded at 5.20 pm.

Councillor Hannah Hockaday
Chair


